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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 175 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 SENATE BILL      213 3 

By: Senator Snyder 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AMEND §20-82-201 TO ADD A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 8 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO THE ARKANSAS CHILD 9 

ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC VIOLENCE COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES." 11 

 12 

 Subtitle 13 

"TO ADD A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ATTORNEY 14 

GENERAL TO THE CHILD ABUSE/RAPE/DOMESTIC 15 

VIOLENCE COMMISSION." 16 

 17 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 18 

 19 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 20-82-201 is amended to read as follows: 20 

 "20-82-201.  Creation - Members. 21 

 (a)  There is hereby created the Arkansas Child Abuse/Rape/Domestic Violence 22 

Commission to be composed of twenty-four (24) people appointed by the Governor for two-year 23 

terms.  24 

 (b)  The membership of the commission shall consist of the following:  25 

  (1)  A representative of domestic violence programs in Arkansas;  26 

  (2)  A representative of the Arkansas State Police;  27 

  (3)  A physician specializing in the treatment of child abuse;  28 

  (4)  A representative of the Arkansas Prosecuting Attorney's Association;  29 

  (5)  The Prosecutor Coordinator;  30 

  (6)  A representative of victim/witness support units;  31 

  (7)  A representative of the Arkansas Law Enforcement Training Academy;  32 

  (8)  A representative of the Arkansas School Counselor's Association;  33 

  (9)  A representative of the Division of Children and Family Services of the 34 

Department of Human Services;  35 

  (10)  A representative of Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect (SCAN);  36 
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  (11)  A mental health professional, specializing in the treatment of child abuse 1 

or domestic violence or rape;  2 

  (12)  A representative of the Arkansas Department of Correction Sex Offender 3 

Treatment Program;  4 

  (13)  A member of the Arkansas House of Representatives;  5 

  (14)  A member of the Arkansas Senate;  6 

  (15)  A county sheriff;  7 

  (16)  A city police chief;  8 

  (17)  A municipal judge or circuit judge;  9 

  (18)  A chancery judge;  10 

  (19)  A representative of the State Crime Laboratory;  11 

  (20)  A representative of the Arkansas Department of Health;  12 

  (21)  A representative of rape crisis centers;  13 

  (22)  A representative of the Arkansas Hospital Association;  14 

  (23) A representative of the Office of the Attorney General; and  15 

  (24)  One (1) member at large.  16 

 (c)  Members of the commission shall be entitled to per diem at the rate of fifty dollars 17 

($50.00) for each meeting attended and mileage reimbursement in accordance with that 18 

provided by state law for state employees." 19 

 20 

 SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are 21 

amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision 22 

Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.   23 

 24 

 SECTION 3.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or 25 

circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 26 

the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 27 

the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.   28 

 29 

 SECTION 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.   30 

 /s/ Senator Snyder 31 

 32 

 APPROVED: 2/19/93 33 

 34 

 35 
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